## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4527375

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
COMARK, LLC	07/31/2017	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	ONE POST OFFICE SQUARE
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D601557
Patent Number:	D635568
Patent Number:	D638834
Patent Number:	D654499
Patent Number:	D662502
Patent Number:	D668657
Patent Number:	D678118
Patent Number:	D678935
Patent Number:	D688240
Patent Number:	D690296
Patent Number:	D692893
Patent Number:	D783604
Application Number:	13931364

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

504480673 REEL: 043143 FRAME: 0067

PATENT.

	COGENCY GLOBAL INC. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F171710		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW NASH		
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Nash/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2017		

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Closing Copy - Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Comark#page1.tif source=Closing Copy - Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Comark#page2.tif source=Closing Copy - Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Comark#page3.tif source=Closing Copy - Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Comark#page4.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, COMARK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the

"Grantor"), hereby grants to PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a

national banking association (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the

Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States patents, patent registrations

and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds

and products of the Patents, and (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Patents are

associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of

any of the Patents.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Credit and Security Agreement by,

among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of June 14, 2017 (as amended, modified,

restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). The rights and

remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the

Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the

event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the

provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Signatures included on the following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 31st day of July, 2017.

Comark, LLC, as Grantor

By:

Name: G. Lawrence Bero

Title: Manager

PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By:				
	Name:	 	***************************************	~~~
	3763	 		
	1 1130.			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the  $\frac{31st}{}$  day of July, 2017.

COMARK, LLC, as Grantor

By:		
*	Name:	
	Title:	

PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By:

Name: Michael Caron Title: Senior Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

Tablet   United Computer   States   LLC   LLC   LLC   2009   Registered   D601 557 S   2009   2009   Registered   D635 568 S   April 5, 2009   2011   2009   Registered   D635 568 S   April 5, 2009   2011   2011   2011   2011   2011   2011   2011   2011   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2009   2012   2012   2009   2012   2013   2012   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2012   2013   2013   2012   2013   2013   2013   2013   2014   2013   2014   2013   2013   2013   2014   2015   2013   2013   2014   2015   2013   2013   2014   2015   2013   2013   2014   2015	Title	Country	Registrant	App. No.	Filing Date	Status	Patent No.	Grant Date
Computer	Tablet	United	Comark,	D/283,074	***************************************	Registered	D601 557 S	
Computer	Computer	States	LLC		2007			
Tablet   United Comark, Computer   States   LLC   D/344,807   Cotober 5, 2009   Registered   D638 834 S   May 31, 2011	Tablet	United	Comark,	D/338,311	June 9,	Registered	D635 568 S	April 5,
Computer	Computer	States	LLC		2009			2011
Tablet Computer States LLC D/338,316 June 9, 2009 Registered D654 499 S February 21, 2012  Tablet United Comark, LLC Computer States LLC Computer Cradle  Tablet United Comark, LLC Comark, Computer States LLC Cradle  Tablet United Comark, LLC Comark, Payment States LLC D/415,410 March 9, 2012  Tablet United Comark, D/415,410 March 9, 2012  Tablet United Comark, D/415,400 March 9, 2013  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/384,584 February 2013  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/384,584 February 2012  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/384,584 February 2012  Tablet United Comark, D/415,400 March 9, 2012  Electronic United States LLC D/384,584 February 1, 2011  Electronic United Comark, LLC D/384,584 February 1, 2011  Tablet United Comark, D/419,442 April 27, 2012  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/536,271 August 14, 2015  Tablet United Comark, States LLC United Comark, LLC D/536,271 August 14, 2015  Tablet United Comark, States LLC United Comark, LLC D/384,584 February 1, 2011  Tablet United Comark, D/536,271 August 14, 2015  Tablet United Comark, States LLC United Comark, LLC D/384,584 February 2012  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/384,584 February 1, 2011  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/384,584 February 1, 2011  Tablet United Comark, D/419,442 April 27, 2012  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/536,271 August 14, 2015  Tablet United Comark, States LLC United Comark, States LLC United Comark, D/536,271 August 14, 2015  Tablet United Comark, States LLC United Comark, States LLC United Comark, D/536,271 August 14, 2015  Tablet United Comark, States LLC United Comark, States LLC United Comark, D/536,271 August 14, 2015  Tablet United Comark, States LLC United Comark, States LLC United Comark, States LLC United Comark, D/419,442 April 27, 2012  Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of the	Tablet	1		D/344,807		Registered	D638 834 S	May 31,
Computer	Computer		LLC		2009			2011
Tablet	Tablet	1		D/338,316		Registered	D654 499 S	February
Computer Cradle         States         LLC         15, 2011         2012           Tablet Computer Cradle         United Computer States         D/369,014         September 1, 2010         Registered         D668 657 S Doctober 9, 2012           2-in-1 Payment Module         United States         Comark, LLC         D/428,785         August 3, 2012         Registered         D678 118 S Doc 20, 2012           5-in-1 Payment Module         United States         LLC         D/415,410 Doc 2012         March 9, 2012         Registered Doc 78 935 S Doc 2013         Mar 26, 2013           Tablet Omputer States LLC         United Comark, Computer States LLC         D/415,400 Doc 2012         March 9, 2012         Registered Doc 296 S Doc 2013         Aug 20, 2013           Electronic Device States LLC         United Comark, States LLC         D/384,584 February 1, 2011         Registered Doc 296 S Doc 296 S Doc 24, 2013         Sep 24, 2013           Tablet United Comark, Device States LLC         United Comark, States LLC         D/419,442 Doc 2012         August 14, 2015         Registered Doc 296 S	Computer	States	LLC		2009			
CradleUnited Computer CradleUnited StatesComark, LLCD/369,014September 1, 2010RegisteredD668 657 SOctober 9, 20122-in-1 		1	1 '	D/385,484		Registered	D662 502 S	June 26,
Computer Cradle  2-in-1 United States LLC  Module  5-in-1 United Payment States LLC  Tablet United Comark, Computer States LLC  Tablet United Comark, D/419,442 April 27, 2012  Tablet United Comark, Computer States LLC  Tablet United Comark, D/419,442 April 27, 2012  Tablet United Comark, Computer States LLC  Tablet United Comark, States LLC  Tablet United Comark, Computer States LLC  Tablet United Comark, States LLC  Table	1 *	States	LLC		15, 2011			2012
Cradle  2-in-1 Payment Module  States ULC  D/428,785 August 3, 2012  States  LLC  D/415,410 Arch 9, 2012  Tablet Computer  States United Comark, LLC  D/415,400 Arch 9, 2012  Tablet Computer  States  LLC  D/415,400 Arch 9, 2012  Tablet Computer  States  LLC  D/415,400 Arch 9, 2012  Tablet Computer  States  LLC  D/415,400 Arch 9, Registered D678 935 S  Mar 26, 2013  March 9, Registered D688 240 S  Aug 20, 2013  Registered D690 296 S  Sep 24, 2013  Electronic Device States  LLC  D/419,442 April 27, 2012  Tablet Computer  States  LLC  D/536,271 August 14, 2015  Apparatus for retrieving retrieving data from multiple media and method of the		1	1 '	D/369,014		Registered	D668 657 S	
2-in-1 Payment ModuleUnited StatesComark, LLCD/428,785 2012August 3, 2012RegisteredD678 118 S 2012Nov 20, 20125-in-1 Payment ModuleUnited StatesComark, LLCD/415,410 2012March 9, 2012RegisteredD678 935 S 2013Mar 26, 2013Tablet ComputerUnited StatesComark, LLCD/415,400 2012March 9, 2012RegisteredD688 240 S 2012Aug 20, 2013Tablet ComputerUnited StatesComark, LLCD/384,584 2013February 1, 2011RegisteredD690 296 S 2012Sep 24, 2013Electronic DeviceUnited StatesComark, LLCD/419,442 2013April 27, 2012RegisteredD692 893 S 2013Nov 5, 2013Tablet ComputerUnited StatesComark, LLCD/536,271 2013August 14, 2015RegisteredD783 604 S 2014Apr 11, 2017Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of theUnited StatesComark, LLC13/931,364January 9, 2014Application PendingN/AN/A		States	LLC		1, 2010			2012
Payment Module  5-in-1 United States LLC  Module  Tablet United Comark, LLC  Tablet United Comark, Computer States LLC  Tablet United Comark, LLC  Tablet United States LLC  Tablet United States LLC  Tablet United Comark, LLC  Tablet United States LLC  Tablet United States LLC  Tablet United Comark, LLC  Tablet United States LLC  Tablet United Comark, LLC  Tablet United States LLC  Tablet Uni		TT 1. 1	g 1	D/420 505			7.50.110.0	
ModuleUnited 5-in-1United StatesComark, LLCD/415,410March 9, 2012RegisteredD678 935 SMar 26, 2013Tablet ComputerUnited StatesComark, LLCD/415,400 2012March 9, 2012Registered 2012D688 240 S 2013Aug 20, 2013Tablet ComputerUnited StatesComark, LLCD/384,584 1, 2011February 1, 2011Registered 2012D690 296 S 2013Electronic DeviceUnited StatesComark, LLCD/419,442 2012April 27, 2012Registered 2012D692 893 S 2013Tablet ComputerUnited StatesComark, LLCD/536,271 2015August 14, 2015RegisteredD783 604 S 2017Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of theUnited StatesComark, LLC13/931,364 2014January 9, 2014Application PendingN/AN/A		1		D/428,785		Registered	D678 118 S	,
S-in-1 United States LLC D/415,410 March 9, 2012 D678 935 S Mar 26, 2013  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/415,400 March 9, 2012 D688 240 S Aug 20, 2013  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/384,584 February LLC D/384,584 February 1, 2011 Police States LLC D/419,442 April 27, 2012 D692 893 S Nov 5, 2012  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/419,442 April 27, 2012 D/536,271 August 14, 2015 D783 604 S Apr 11, 2017  Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of the D/419,442 April 29, 2014 Pending D783 604 S Apr 11, 2017  Tablet United Comark, LLC D/536,271 August 14, 2015 D783 604 S Apr 11, 2017  Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of the D/419,442 April 29, 2014 Pending D783 604 S Apr 11, 2017		States	LLC		2012			2012
Payment Module  Tablet United Comark, Computer States LLC  Tablet United Comark, Comark, Computer States LLC  Tablet United Comark, D/419,442 April 27, April 27, 2012  Tablet United Comark, Comark, Computer States LLC  Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of the		United	Comark	D/415 410	March 9	Registered	D678 935 S	Mar 26
ModuleUnited ComputerComark, StatesD/415,400 LLCMarch 9, 2012Registered RegisteredD688 240 S 2013Aug 20, 2013Tablet ComputerUnited StatesComark, LLCD/384,584 1, 2011February 1, 2011Registered 2013D690 296 S 2013Sep 24, 2013Electronic DeviceUnited StatesComark, LLCD/419,442 2012April 27, 2012Registered 2012D692 893 S 2013Tablet ComputerUnited StatesComark, LLCD/536,271 2015August 14, 2015Registered 2015D783 604 S 2017Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of theUnited StatesComark, LLC13/931,364January 9, 2014Application PendingN/AN/A			1 '	D/+13,+10		Registered	D070 755 S	,
ComputerStatesLLC2012RegisteredD690 296 SSep 24,TabletUnited ComputerStatesLLC1, 2011RegisteredD690 296 SSep 24,Electronic DeviceUnited StatesComark, LLCD/419,442April 27, 2012RegisteredD692 893 SNov 5, 2013Tablet ComputerUnited StatesComark, LLCD/536,271August 14, 2015RegisteredD783 604 SApr 11, 2017Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of theUnited StatesComark, LLC13/931,364January 9, 2014Application PendingN/AN/A		States			2012			2013
Tablet United States LLC D/384,584 February 1, 2011 Registered D690 296 S Sep 24, 2013  Electronic United States LLC D/419,442 April 27, 2012 Device States LLC D/536,271 August 14, Computer States LLC D/536,271 August 14, 2015  Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of the D/384,584 February Registered D690 296 S Sep 24, 2013  Tablet Comark, D/419,442 April 27, 2012 D692 893 S Nov 5, 2013  April 27, 2012 D692 893 S Nov 5, 2013  April 27, 2012 D692 893 S Nov 5, 2013  August 14, Registered D783 604 S Apr 11, 2015  Application Pending D783 604 S N/A	Tablet	United	Comark,	D/415,400	March 9,	Registered	D688 240 S	Aug 20,
Computer States LLC 1, 2011 2013  Electronic United States LLC	Computer	States	LLC		2012			2013
Electronic Device States LLC D/419,442 April 27, 2012 Description Double States LLC D/536,271 August 14, Registered D783 604 S Apr 11, 2015 D783 604 S	Tablet	United		D/384,584	February	Registered	D690 296 S	Sep 24,
Device States LLC 2012 2013  Tablet United States LLC 2015 August 14, Registered D783 604 S Apr 11, 2015  Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of the D783 604 S Apr 11, 2015  LLC 2015 August 14, Registered D783 604 S Apr 11, 2017  August 14, Registered D783 604 S Apr 11, 2017  August 14, Registered D783 604 S Apr 11, 2017  Application Pending N/A	Computer	States	LLC		1, 2011			2013
Tablet United States LLC D/536,271 August 14, 2015 Pending D783 604 S Apr 11, 2017  Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of the D783 604 S Apr 11, 2015 Pending D783 604 S Apr 11, 2017  August 14, 2015 Pending N/A	Electronic	1		D/419,442		Registered	D692 893 S	Nov 5,
Computer States LLC 2015 2017  Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of the LLC 2015 2017  States LLC 2015 2017  Application N/A N/A Pending 2014 Pending 2014								2013
Apparatus for retrieving data from multiple media and method of the Comark, and method of the Comark, I3/931,364 January 9, 2014 Pending N/A	Tablet	1		D/536,271		Registered	D783 604 S	
retrieving data from multiple media and method of the								
data from multiple media and method of the		1		13/931,364		1	N/A	N/A
multiple media and method of the		States	LLC		2014	Pending		
media and method of the								
method of the								
	same							

**RECORDED: 07/31/2017**